

22-1059-cv(L), 22-1153-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

ELYSIUM HEALTH, INC.,

Plaintiff-Counter Claimant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

– v. –

CHROMADEX, INC.,

Defendant-Counter Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR APPELLANT ELYSIUM HEALTH, INC.

TIFFANY R. CATERINA
(Admission pending)
FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN & SELZ PC
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2500N
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 579-9600

CRAIG B. WHITNEY
FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN & SELZ PC
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 980-0120

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Counter Claimant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee
Elysium Health, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Relevant Factual Background	8
1. The Parties’ Competitive Relationship.....	8
2. ChromaDex’s Campaign Against Elysium.....	8
(a) The California Litigation	9
(b) The Citizen Petition	10
(c) The New York Litigation	11
(d) The Delaware Litigation.....	11
B. History Leading To The Citizen Petition Order.....	12
1. Motion to Dismiss.....	13
2. Summary Judgment	14
C. History Leading To The Settlement Order.....	15
1. The Undisputed Settlement History.....	15
2. The Disputed Settlement History.....	18
3. The Settlement Order	21
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
A. The Settlement Order	23
B. The Citizen Petition Order	25
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
A. The Settlement Order	26
B. The Citizen Petition Order	27
VII. ARGUMENT	28
A. The District Court does not have the inherent power to, on motion, determine whether the parties agreed settle a case pending before the Central District of California.	28

B.	The District Court disregarded evidence to erroneously conclude that the parties formed a binding settlement agreement.	31
1.	Offer and Acceptance.....	33
2.	A Settlement In Principle.....	34
C.	The District Court misinterpreted and misapplied the four-factor test set forth in <i>Winston v. Mediafare Entertainment Corp.</i>	36
1.	Express Reservation.....	36
2.	Nothing Left To Negotiate.....	38
3.	Agreement Usually Written	42
D.	The Parties Must Be Free To Negotiation Without Fear Of Being Bound.....	45
E.	The District Court misconstrued the “objectively baseless” standard under the “sham exception” to the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> doctrine	47
1.	The Existing Precedential Rule.....	47
2.	The District Court Misinterpreted the “Objectively Baseless” Test	49
3.	The Second Circuit Should Not Adopt The District Court’s New Test, Which Is Contrary To Public Policy	51
VIII.	CONCLUSION	52
IX.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Trading Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Supply Co.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 600 (E.D.N.Y. 1974)	35
<i>Adjustrite Sys., Inc. v. GAB Bus. Services, Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Batra v. Joyce</i> , 182 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Batra v. Pace Univ.</i> , No. 90-cv-4315 DAB, 1998 WL 684621 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1998)	32
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	28
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Am. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1064 (2d Cir.1996)	25
<i>Ciaramella v. Reader's Dig. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 1997)	25, 36, 38, 41
<i>Connors v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 127 (2d Cir.2001)	25
<i>Daimon v. Fridman</i> , 5 A.D.3d 426 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2004).....	33
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....	29
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	24, 45, 46
<i>Emamian v. Rockefeller University</i> , 971 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 2020)	25

Grupo Sistemas Integrales De Telecomunicacion S.A. De C.V. v. AT&T Commc'ns, Inc.,
 No. 92-cv-7862 KMW, 1994 WL 463014 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1994)42

Jarowey v. Camelot Ent. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-2611 LAP, 2012 WL 7785096 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2012)42

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....29

Lamda Sols. Corp. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
 574 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)31

Landis v. North American Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....28

Link v. Wabash R. Co.,
 370 U.S. (1962).....28

Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc. v. Hollander,
 337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003)26

Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.,
 313 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2002)25

Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.
 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....*passim*

R.G. Group Inc. v. Horn & Hardart Co.,
 751 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1984)*passim*

Reprosystem, B.V. v. SCM Corp.,
 727 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1984)35

Shann v. Dunk,
 84 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1996)33

Stockalert, Inc. v. The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.,
 95-cv-9335 JFK, 1998 WL 556036 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)36, 42

T.F.T.F Capital Corp. v. Marcus Dairy, Inc.,
212 F.3d 90 (2002).....47

Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of America v. Tribune Co.,
670 F. Supp. 491 (S.D.N.Y 1987)33

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation,
335 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....48

United States v. Morgan,
307 U.S. 183 (1939).....28

In re Westinghouse Electric Company LLC,
588 B.R. 347 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....32

Winston v. Mediafare Entertainment Corp.,
777 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1985)*passim*

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 11215, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 13315, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)6

28 U.S.C. § 196139
